
EFFECT OF ENVIRONMENT ON STRUCTURAL STEEL 

A project report presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the 
award of Bachelor of Mechanical Engineering (Hons) 

of Institut Teknologi MARA 

By: 

AZMAN BIN MOHD ALI 
MOHD ABD FATAH BIN MOHD RAMLY 

FACULTY OF MECHANICAL ENGINEERING 
INSTITUT TEKNOLOGI MARA 

SHAH ALAM 
SELANGOR 

OCTOBER 1997 



PREFACE 

This report was prepared after completing a study on the "Effect of Environment on 

Structural Steer. The study was part of the requirement for the award of Bachelor of 

Mechanical Engineering (Hons) of Institut Teknologi MARA. It is aimed at identifying the 

various types of environments, and the influence each environment has on structural steel. 

The report is not intended to be a comprehensive textbook but rather an introduction 

and guide to the principles and mechanisms of environmental degradation of structural steel. 

We would like to take the opportunity to express our heartiest gratitude and 

appreciation to Ir. Dr. Mohamad Nor Bin Berhan for his continuous guidance and assistance 

towards the completion of the project. It would have been very difficult to carry out this study 

without the enthusiastic support and advice given by him throughout the study period. We are 

very grateful for this help. 

We would also wish to thank the management of Tenaga Nasional Berhad, for granting 

the permission to carry out the study in the company's premises. A token of appreciation to Mr. 

Mokhtar Hassan, Senior Engineer (Workshop) and Mr. Lokman Mohamad, Maintenance 

Engineer (Workshop) of Sultan Salahudin Abdul Aziz Power Station, Kapar, Selangor; Mr. 

Rozaimi An, Senior Building Engineer of Daya Urus Sdn. Bhd.; and the management and staff 

of Chendroh Power Station, Kuala Kangsar, Perak; for their valuable assistance during the 

study. 

Finally, we would like to dedicate this work to our family for their patience and support 

during the many months we have spent on this project and while studying in Institut Teknologi 

MARA. 

AZMAN BIN MOHD ALI 

MOHD ABD FATAH BIN MOHD RAMLY 



TABLE OF CONTENTS PAGE 

CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION 

1. 

1.1 

1.2 

1.3 

1.4 

Introduction 

Objective of the Project 

Scope of the Project 

Example of Failure 

Conclusion 

1 

2 

3 

5 

6 

CHAPTER TWO CORROSION 

2. Corrosion of Metals 7 

2.01 Solar Radiation and Wind 7 

2.02 Temperature 8 

2.03 Air Pollutants 8 

2.1 The Corrosion Process 

2.1.1 Corrosion Rates 9 

2.1.2 Polarization 10 

2.1.2.1 Activation Polarization 11 

2.1.2.2 Concentration Polarization 12 

2.1.3 Passivation 12 

2.1.4 Types of Corrosion 14 

2.1.4.1 Bimetallic Corrosion 14 

2.1.4.2 Bacterial Corrosion 15 

2.1.4.3 Crevice Corrosion 15 

2.1.4.4 Pitting Corrosion 16 

2.1.4.5 Uniform Corrosion 17 

2.1.4.6 Stray-Current Corrosion 18 

2.1.4.7 Intergranular Corrosion 19 

2.1.4.8 Selective Leaching 19 

2.1.4.9 Erosion Corrosion 20 

2.2 Effect of the Environment 21 

2.3 Environment Assisted Cracking 24 

2.3.1 Stress Corrosion Cracking (SCC) 24 

I 



TABLE OF CONTENTS PAGE 

2.3.2 Hydrogen Embrittlement of Steels 26 

2.3.2.1 Hydrogen Attack 27 

2.3.2.2 Hydrogen Blistering 27 

2.3.2.3 Hydride Formation 28 

2.3.2.4 Hydrogen Sources 28 

2.3.3 Corrosion Fatigue 30 

2.4 Conclusion 

CHAPTER THREE STRUCTURAL STEELS 

3. 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

3.4 

3.5 

3.6 

Introduction 

Numbering System for Structural Steels 

Criteria for the Choice of Structural Steels 

Classification of Structural Steels 

3.3.1 

3.3.2 

3.3.3 

3.3.4 

3.3.5 

3.3.6 

Carbon Steels 

Alloy Steels 

High-Strength Low Alloy Steels 

Heat-Treated Carbon and HSLA Steels 

Heat-Treated Constructional Alloy Steels 

Bridge Steels 

Structural Steel Products 

Mechanical Properties 

Conclusion 

34 

34 

35 

36 

38 

40 

42 

47 

48 

49 

50 

50 

54 

CHAPTER FOUR SURVEY ON STRUCTURES 

4. Survey on Structures 55 

4.1 Result of Survey 55 

4.1.1 Bridges 56 

4.1.2 Buildings 59 

4.1.3 Industrial Steelwork 61 

4.1.3.1 Power Station Structures 61 

4.1.3.2 Process Plant Steelwork 63 

4.1.4 Long-Span Structures 65 

4.1.5 Parking Structures 67 

4.1.6 Pressed-Steel Water Tanks 67 

4.1.7 Towers and Masts 69 

n 



1. INTRODUCTION 

For the past half a decade, Malaysia had been experiencing a series of 

incidence of building accidents and failures. The height of these incidences is the 

Highland Towers tragedy in which more than forty people perished. The tragedy sent 

shock waves across the nation. This was then followed by a number of incidences 

where buildings under construction crumbled to the ground. Two or three cases of 

light rail transit (LRT) floating construction girders, which fell to the ground, were also 

reported. These incidents made headlines in the mass media and stunned the whole 

nation. 

Investigations upon investigations were carried out. Eventually, in most cases, 

investigations revealed that these failures were attributed to design inferiority, human 

errors, poor construction, and lack of supervision. 

Nothing has been said about accidents or failures contributed by the 

degradation of materials influenced by the environment. Failure mode differs from 

industry to industry. While most failures were due to the factors above, a significant 

proportion can be attributed, at least in part, to environmental degradation of structural 

materials. As such, it is of importance if studies could be made under the subject of 

material science, to investigate the influence of environment on structural materials, in 

this case, structural steel. In view of this matter, had prompted us to take up a project 

related to the subject aforementioned. 

l 


