EFFECT OF ENVIRONMENT ON STRUCTURAL STEEL

A project report presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the award of Bachelor of Mechanical Engineering (Hons) of Institut Teknologi MARA

By:

AZMAN BIN MOHD ALI MOHD ABD FATAH BIN MOHD RAMLY

FACULTY OF MECHANICAL ENGINEERING INSTITUT TEKNOLOGI MARA SHAH ALAM SELANGOR

OCTOBER 1997

PREFACE

This report was prepared after completing a study on the "Effect of Environment on Structural Steel". The study was part of the requirement for the award of Bachelor of Mechanical Engineering (Hons) of Institut Teknologi MARA. It is aimed at identifying the various types of environments, and the influence each environment has on structural steel.

The report is not intended to be a comprehensive textbook but rather an introduction and guide to the principles and mechanisms of environmental degradation of structural steel.

We would like to take the opportunity to express our heartiest gratitude and appreciation to Ir. Dr. Mohamad Nor Bin Berhan for his continuous guidance and assistance towards the completion of the project. It would have been very difficult to carry out this study without the enthusiastic support and advice given by him throughout the study period. We are very grateful for this help.

We would also wish to thank the management of Tenaga Nasional Berhad, for granting the permission to carry out the study in the company's premises. A token of appreciation to Mr. Mokhtar Hassan, Senior Engineer (Workshop) and Mr. Lokman Mohamad, Maintenance Engineer (Workshop) of Sultan Salahudin Abdul Aziz Power Station, Kapar, Selangor; Mr. Rozaimi An, Senior Building Engineer of Daya Urus Sdn. Bhd.; and the management and staff of Chendroh Power Station, Kuala Kangsar, Perak; for their valuable assistance during the study.

Finally, we would like to dedicate this work to our family for their patience and support during the many months we have spent on this project and while studying in Institut Teknologi MARA.

AZMAN BIN MOHD ALI MOHD ABD FATAH BIN MOHD RAMLY

TAB	TABLE OF CONTENTS				
СНАІ	PTER ON	E INTRODUCTION			
1.		troduction			
1.1	Object	Objective of the Project			
1.2	Scope	Scope of the Project			
1.3	Examp	5			
1.4	Conclu	Conclusion			
СНАІ	PTER TW	O CORROSION			
2.	Corros	7			
	2.01	Solar Radiation and Wind	· 7		
	2.02	Temperature	8		
	2.03	Air Pollutants			
2.1	The Co				
	2.1.1	Corrosion Rates	9		
	2.1.2	Polarization	10		
		2.1.2.1 Activation Polarization	. 11		
	•	2.1.2.2 Concentration Polarization	12		
	2.1.3	Passivation	12		
	2.1.4	Types of Corrosion	14		
		2.1.4.1 Bimetallic Corrosion	14		
		2.1.4.2 Bacterial Corrosion	15		
		2.1.4.3 Crevice Corrosion	15		
2		2.1.4.4 Pitting Corrosion	16		
		2.1.4.5 Uniform Corrosion	17		
		2.1.4.6 Stray-Current Corrosion	18		
		2.1.4.7 Intergranular Corrosion	19		
		2.1.4.8 Selective Leaching	19		
		2.1.4.9 Erosion Corrosion	20		
2.2	Effect	21			
2.3	Enviro	24			
	221	Strong Corregion Creating (SCC)	24		

TAB	LE OF	CONTENTS	PAGE 26
	2.3.2	Hydrogen Embrittlement of Steels	
		2.3.2.1 Hydrogen Attack	27
		2.3.2.2 Hydrogen Blistering	27
		2.3.2.3 Hydride Formation	28
c.		2.3.2.4 Hydrogen Sources	28
	2.3.3	Corrosion Fatigue	30 -
2.4	Conclu		
СНАІ	PTER THE	REE STRUCTURAL STEELS	
3.	Introdu	action	34
3.1	Numbe	ering System for Structural Steels	34
3.2	Criteria for the Choice of Structural Steels		35
3.3	Classif	ication of Structural Steels	36
	3.3.1	Carbon Steels	38
	3.3.2	Alloy Steels	40
	3.3.3	High-Strength Low Alloy Steels	42
	3.3.4	Heat-Treated Carbon and HSLA Steels	.47
	3.3.5	Heat-Treated Constructional Alloy Steels	48
	3.3.6	Bridge Steels	49
3.4	Structi	ural Steel Products	50
3.5	Mecha	nical Properties	50
3.6	Conclu	asion	54
СНАН	TER FO	UR SURVEY ON STRUCTURES	
4.	Survey on Structures		55
4.1	Result	of Survey	55
	4.1.1	Bridges	56
	4.1.2	Buildings	59
	4.1.3	Industrial Steelwork	61
		4.1.3.1 Power Station Structures	61
		4.1.3.2 Process Plant Steelwork	63
4	4.1.4	Long-Span Structures	65
	4. ե.5	Parking Structures	67
	4.1.6	Pressed-Steel Water Tanks	67
	4.1.7	Towers and Masts	69

1. INTRODUCTION

For the past half a decade, Malaysia had been experiencing a series of incidence of building accidents and failures. The height of these incidences is the *Highland Towers* tragedy in which more than forty people perished. The tragedy sent shock waves across the nation. This was then followed by a number of incidences where buildings under construction crumbled to the ground. Two or three cases of light rail transit (LRT) floating construction girders, which fell to the ground, were also reported. These incidents made headlines in the mass media and stunned the whole nation.

Investigations upon investigations were carried out. Eventually, in most cases, investigations revealed that these failures were attributed to design inferiority, human errors, poor construction, and lack of supervision.

Nothing has been said about accidents or failures contributed by the degradation of materials influenced by the environment. Failure mode differs from industry to industry. While most failures were due to the factors above, a significant proportion can be attributed, at least in part, to environmental degradation of structural materials. As such, it is of importance if studies could be made under the subject of material science, to investigate the influence of environment on structural materials, in this case, structural steel. In view of this matter, had prompted us to take up a project related to the subject aforementioned.